MINUTES
85-R-21
JUNE 4, 1985
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WEBB
CITY OF LAREDO

ON THIS THE 4™ DAY OF JUNE, 1985 THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS CONVEND IN A REGULAR CITY COUNCIL
MEETING AT THE CIVIC CENTER CONFERENCE ROOMS 1 & 2 AT 7:00 P.M.
WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS THEREOF PRESENT TO- WIT:

ALDO TATANGELO MAYOR
SANTOS BENAVIDES COUNCILMEMBER
VIDAL CANTU, JR.

SAUL N. RAMIREZ, JR.

MARGARITO BENAVIDES, JR.

ANDRES RAMOS, JR.

DAVID R. CORTEZ

JOSE A. VALDEZ

JOHN PETER MONTALVO

EUSTORGIO PEREZ CITY ATTORNEY
MARVIN TOWNSEND CITY MANAGER
HORTENCIA C. GONZALEZ CITY SECRETARY

ABSENT : FLORENCIO PENA, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER

WITH A QUORUM PRESENT, THE MAYOR CALLED THE MEETING TO
ORDER AND THE FOLLOWING PROCEEDINGS WERE CARRIED OUT:

MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF THE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
OF MARCH 19, 1985 AND THE SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MINUTES OF
MARCH 28 & 29, 1985, WAS MADE BY COUNCILMAN JOHN PETER
MONTALVO. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN JOSE A. VALDEZ ALL VOTED
IN FAVOR.

ITEM Il COMMUNICATIONS - HORTENCIA C. GONZALEZ, CITY
SECRETARY, READ A LETTER FROM THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
ASKING THAT THE WORKSHOP ORIGINALLY SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 4 AT
6:00 PM BE RESCHEDULED. MOTION TO RESCHEDULED THE MEETING
FOR JUNE 18™ AT 6:00 P.M. WAS MADE BY COUNCILMAN JOHN PETER
MONTALVO. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN JOSE A. VALDEZ. ALL VOTED
IN FAVOR.

MR EDUARDO PERALES INVITED THE MAYOR, CITY MANAGER, CITY
SECRETARY, AND COUNCILMEMBERS, TO BASEBALL CEREMONIES



SCHEDULED FOR THURSDAY, JUNE 6™ AT 7:00 P.M. AT WEST MARTIN
FIELD.

COUNCILMAN JOSE A. VALDEZ ANNOUNCED THAT COUNCILMAN
MARGARITO BENAVIDES WOULD BE LATE APPROXIMATELY AN HOUR.

A CERTIFICATE OF APPRECIATION WAS GIVEN TO MR. LEON
WHITELEY, KVTV 13.

UNDER COMMUNICATIONS, CITY MANAGER MARVIN TOWNSEND
GAVE A REPORT AS TO THE DAY CARE CASE. AFTER SOME DISCUSSION,
COUNCILMAN ANDRES RAMOS, JR. MADE A MOTION “THAT
ADMINISTRATIVE PROTOCAL WAS NOT FOLLOWED, AND WHAT WAS
SAID DURING THE COURSE OF THE INVESTIGATION WAS NOT CARRIED
OUT, THEREFORE, THAT THIS CITY COUNCIL GO ON RECORD AND PASS
A RESOLUTION THAT WE STRONGLY OBJECT TO THE MATTER AND THE
PRACTICES THAT WERE FOLLOWED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
RESOURCES IN DEALING WITH THE SITUATION ON HAND, WITHOUT
CONSULTING WITH THE CITY MANAGER OR THE MAYOR, OR MEMBERS
OF THE CITY COUNCIL.” SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN VIDAL CANTU,
JR. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.

ITEM IVB-PRESENTATIONS- PRESENTATION OF THE 1984-85 MISS
LAREDO, LORRI SANTOS (1984) AND SONYA SANCHEZ (1985).
(COUNCILMAN DAVID R. CORTEZ , AND JOSE A. VALDEZ). MS. LINDA
LOPEZ HOWLAND TO MAKE PRESENTATION. COUNCILMAN DAVID
CORTEZ INTRODUCED MISS LORRI SANTOS, THE OUTGOING MISS
LAREDO, WHO THANKED CITY COUNCIL FOR THEIR SUPPORT.

COUNCILMAN JOSE A. VALDEZ INTRODUCED MISS SONYA
SANCHEZ THE NEW MISS LAREDO WHO ALSO SPOKE BRIEFLY OF THE
ACTIVITIES SHE WOULD BE INVOLVED IN AND ALSO THANKED CITY
COUNCIL FOR THEIR SUPPORT.

ITEM IVB- RESOLUTION HONORING MR. EUGENIO AMAYA ON HIS
RETIREMENT AFTER 15 YEARS OF PUBLIC SERVICE IN THE BRIDGE
DEPARTMENT FROM MAY 16, 1970 TO MAY 31,1985. (MISS MARY SOLIS,
PERSONNEL DIRECTOR). MR. AMAYA WAS PRESENTED WITH A PLAQUE
BY MAYOR TATANGELO.

ITEM IVC- ON THE ACQUISITION OF 50 BEDS AT WEBB COUNTY JAIL
FOR CLASS C MISDEMEANOR CASES COMMITTED BY POLICE
DEPARTMENT. (COUNCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES) COUNCILMAN
BENAVIDES, ADDRESSING THE PROBLEM OF VAGRANTS IN THE
COMMUNITY, INDICATED WARRANTS OF ARREST WERE NOT BEING
SERVED DUE TO UNAVAILABLE SPACE AT THE JAIL. HE FURTHER
REQUESTED THE POSSIBILITY OF HAVING AT LEAST 20 CELLS
RESERVED IN THE NEW FACILITY FOR THESE TYPE CASES. A REPORT
FROM THE CITY MANAGER DURING BUDGETARY HEARINGS WILL BE
FORTHCOMING.



ITEM IVD- ON POLICIES REGARDING SECURITY SERVICES IN THE
COMMUNITY. ( COUNCILMAN JOSE A. VALDEZ) COUNCILMAN VALDEZ
ASKED WHETHER ALL PERSONS ENGAGED IN SECURITY SERVICE WERE
BONDED AND WHETHER THE CITY COULD BE LIABLE IN CASE OF
ACCIDENT. CITY MANAGER TOWNSEND INDICATED THAT ALL FIRMS
ENGAGED IN THIS BUSINESS SHOULD BE STATE LICENSED AND BONDED
AND THAT THE CITY SHOULD NOT BE HELD LIABLE.

ITEM IVE - ALLOCATION OF $3,600 FROM HOTEL-MOTEL TAX
REVENUES TO DIEZ Y SEIZ DE SEPTIEMBRE COMMITTEE. ( COUNCIL
MEMBERS JOSE A. VALDEZ, DAVID R. CORTEZ, JOHN PETER MONTALVO
ANDRES RAMOS, JR., VIDAL CANTU, JR. AND SANTOS BENAVIDES). A
CONTRACT IS TO BE FORTHCOMING AT NEXT CITY COUNCIL MEETING
FOR THIS ALLOCATION WHICH WAS APPROVED ON MOTION OF
COUNCILMAN JOSE A. VALDEZ AND SECOND BY COUNCILMAN JOHN
PETER MONTALVO WITH ALL VOTING IN FAVOR.

ITEM IVE- THAT $1,000 OF SUPPORT BE PROVIDED FROOM EXISTING
BUDGET ACTIVITIES FOR THE SESQUICENTENNIAL YEAR. (COUNCILMAN
ANDRES RAMOS, JR.) COUNCILMAN ANDY RAMOS, JR. MADE A MOTION
FOR ITS PASSAGE. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN DAVID R. CORTEZ
WITH ALL VOTING IN FAVOR. MRS. SYLVIA BRUNI VILLARREAL MADE A
BRIEF PRESENTATION AS TO FORTHCOMING ACTIVITIES AND THANKED
CITY COUNCIL FOR SUPPORT.

ITEM IVG - A POLICE OFFICER BE ASSIGNED TO DIRECT TRAFFIC AT
PEAK HOURS AT THE EXIT OF MALL DEL NORTE AND HILLSIDE. ( MR.
CARLOS CARRANCO, JR.) MR. CARLOS CARRANCO, PRESIDENT OF MALL
MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, REQUESTED CITY COUNCIL FOR A
SOLUTION TO THIS PROBLEM. COUNCIL MEMBERS ALSO MENTIONED
OTHER SIMILAR TRAFFIC PROBLEMS THROUGHOUT THE CITY. MR.
RICHARD RUSSELL ALSO SPOKE TO THIS ISSUE. POLICE CHIEF VICTOR
GARCIA INDICATED THAT INFORMATION FROM THE MALL IS
FORTHCOMING. COUNCILMAN CORTEZ REQUESTED A POSSIBLE
PROGRAM TO ALLEVIATE TRAFFIC CONGESTION THROUGHOUT THE
CITY BE DEVISED BY THE POLICE CHIEF.

ITEM IVH — REQUEST OF MAYOR ALDO TATANGELO FOR A REPORT
ON COST OF BRANCH PICK — UP. MR. JOE GUERRA, PUBLIC WORKS
DIRECTOR, SUMMARIZED ON MAYOR'S REQUEST AND WILL DELIVER A
COMPLETE REPORT TO THE MAYOR THE FOLLOWIG DAY.

ITEM IVI — DISCUSSION OF WEED ORDINANCE. ( ALL
COUNCILMEMBERS). COUNCILMAN CORTEZ BRIEFLY ELABORATED ON
THE PRESENT WEED ORDINANCE WHICH IS OUT DATED AND NEEDS
AMENDING. MS. ROSA CAMPERO, ASSISTANT MANGER OF LAREDO
MANOR APARTMENTS, COMPLAINED OF AN EMPTY LOT WHICH POSES A



HEALTH THREAT TO THE FAMILIES WHICH LIVE THERE. AFTER A
LENGHTHY DISCUSSION, COUNCILMAN SAUL RAMIREZ MADE A MOTION
TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS TO THE WEED ORDINANCE.

1. 200.00 NOT BE FINED, BUT RATHER ASSESSED

2. IF THE CITY NEEDS TO GO IN AND CLEAN THE LOT, BECAUSE OF LACK
OF COOPERATION FROM OWNER, THE CITY WILL CHARGE THE OWNER
A MINIMUM OF $200.00 FOR THE PROPERTY

3. IF THERE IS AN EXCESS OF CERTAIN AMOUNT OF FEET, A FEE OF 50
PER SQUARE FOOT WILL BE CHARGED.

4. THE NOTICE SHOULD BE REDUCED TO A 15 DAY NOTICE WITH A 15
DAY COMPLIANCE TOTALING 30 DAYS IN WHICH THE PROPERTY OWNER
HAS TO CLEAN UP THE LOT. IF THEY DO NOT, THE CITY WILL GO IN AND
CLEAN THE PROPERTY FOR THEM AND ASSESS THAT PROPERTY.
COUNCILMAN CORTEZ SECONDED THE MOTION. ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

ITEM VA — PUBLIC HEARINGS — REQUEST OF ENTEX TO INCREASE ITS
LARGE VOLUME RATES FOR MONTHLY CONSUMPTION OVER 150,000
CUBIC FEET (150MCF) AS FOLLOWS:

FROM TO
FROM 150 TO 1,00 MCF $2.5650 $3.295 PER MCF
ALL OVER 1,000 MCF 2.6050 3.075 PER MCF

THE EXISTING LARGE CUSTOMER RATES WERE EFFECTIVE APRIL 10,
1979. ONLY THE COST OF FUEL HAS CHANGED SINCE 1979. ENTEX HAS
APPROXIMATELY 36 CUSTOMERS IN LAREDO USING MORE THAN 150
MCF PER MONTH. EACH CUTOMER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF ENTEX’
PROPOSED INCREASE. IF APPROVED, THE INCREASE IS ESTIMATED TO
PRODUCE $9,556 OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE PER YEAR. THE PROPOSED
RATES ARE NOW IN EFFECT IN ALL OTHE CITIES SERVED BY ENTEX. AT
THIS TIME, A MOTION BY COUNCILMAN RAMOS OPENED THE PUBLIC
HEARINGS. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN MARGARITO BENAVIDES AND
ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

CITY MANAGER TOWNSEND INFORMED COUNCIL THAT THE CITY
CHARTER INDICATES, THAT IN ORDER FOR A UTILITY COMPANY TO
INCREASE ITS RATES, CUSTOMERS MUST FIRST BE NOTIFIED AND IF NO
OBJECTIONS ARE RECEIVED, THEN THEY MUST WAIT 60 DAYS AFTER A
PUBLIC HEARING INQUIRY IS HELD. MR. IVICIC, DISTRICT MANAGER FOR
ENTEX, CAME BEFORE COUNCIL READY TO ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS.
HE EXPLAINED THAT VERY FEW CUSTOMERS WOULD BE AFFECTED BY
INCREASE. COUNCILMAN MARGARITO BENAVIDES MADE A MOTION TO
RAFITY NOTICE TO SUSPEND THE INCREASE UNTIL 60 DAYS HAVE
PASSED. COUNCILMAN SAUL RAMIREZ SECONDED THE MOTION. ALL
WERE IN FAVOR. COUNCILMAN MARGARITO BENAVIDES MADE A



MOTION TO CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING. SECOND WAS BY
COUNCILMAN VIDAL CANTU WITH ALL VOTING IN FAVOR.

ITEM VB — REQUEST TO CHANGE THE ZONE ON BLOCK 81ED, LOTS 2

AND 3 FROM B-1 (LIMITED BUSINESS) TO B-3 (GENERAL BUSINESS).
THE APPLICATION OF MR. JOEL GUTIERREZ TO REZONE PROPERTY

AT 504 CORPUS CHRISTI WAS CONSIDERED BY THE CITY PLANNING AND
ZONING COMMISSION ON MAY 16, 1985. THE COMMISSION
RECOMMENDED THAT THE REQUEST BE DENIED DUE TO THE NATURE
OF THE BUSINESS AND TO OPPOSITION OF PROPERTY OWNERS IN THE
AREA. THE COMMISSION ALSO STATED THAT THE REASON FOR THE B-1
ZONE IN THE SURROUNDING AREA WAS TO ACCOMODATE MEDICAL AND
PROFESSIONAL OFFICES RELATING TO MERCY HOSPITAL. THERE ARE
SOME BUSINESSES WITHIN TWO BLOCKS, BUT THE MAJORITY OF THE
AREA IS RESIDENTIAL. A % VOTE OF THE CITY COUNCIL IS REQUIRED TO
REVERSE THE NEGATIVE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING AND
ZONING COMMISSION. MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCILMAN VIDAL
CANTU, JR. TO OPEN THE 2"° PUBLIC HEARING. SECOND WAS BY
COUNCILMAN DAVID CORTEZ WITH ALL VOTING IN FAVOR. MR. HECTOR
GARCIA, CONTRACTOR, VOICED HIS VIEWS IN THIS RESPECT. AFTER
ALL DISCUSSION CLOSED, COUNCILMAN SAUL RAMIREZ MADE A
MOTION TO OVERRIDE THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING AND
ZONING. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES. ALL
VOTED IN FAVOR. MOTION TO CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS MADE
BY COUNCILMAN VALDEZ. ALL VOTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE.

MOTION TO PROCEED WITH THE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING
WAS MADE BY COUNCILMAN MARGRITO BENAVIDES. SECOND WAS BY
COUNCILMAN JOHN PETER MONTALVO. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.

ITEM VI REPORTS — A- E- REPORTS WERE APPROVED ON MOTION
BY COUNCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN
SAUL RAMIREZ, JR. ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

A. BIDS BE RECEIVED ON JUNE 24, 1985 FOR AN ANNUAL CONTRACT
FOR TIRES AND TUBES. SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDE ALL TIRES AND
TUBES PRESENTLY BEING USED BY CITY DEPARTMENTS, INCLUDING
WATERWORKS. FROM OCTOBER TO MARCH, $ 39,000 WAS SPENT ON
TIRES AND TUBES.

B. BIDS BE RECEIVED ON JUNE 27, 1985 FOR ANNUAL SUPPLY
CONTRACT FOR AUTOMOTIVE PARTS IS APPROXIMATELY $120,000.
PARTS WILL BE PURCHASED ON A AS NEEDED BASIS BY PURCHASE
ORDER. BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY TYPES OF PARTS OR SUPPLIES.
THE BID AWARD WILL BE BASED ON BEST PRICE FOR THE LOT OR
GROUP OF ITEMS.



C. BIDS BE RECEIVED ON JUNE 21, 1985 FOR AN ANNUAL CONTRACT TO
REBUILD WATER METERS FOR THE WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT. THE
COST TO REBUILD A WATER METER IS LESS THAN HALF THE COST OF A
NEW METER. THE ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST IS $15,000. THE WATER &
SEWER DEPARTMENT HAS MONEY IN ITS DEPARTMENT TO PAY THIS
SERVICE.

D. BIDS BE RECEIVED ON JUNE 20, 1985 FOR AN ANNUAL CONTRACT
FOR CLAY SEWER PIPE, PVC PIPE AND RELATED MATERIALS FOR THE
WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER FACILITIES.
ESTIMATED ANNUAL PURCHASES ARE AT LEAST $25,000.

E. BIDS BE RECEIVED ON JUNE 25, 1985 FOR TWO PORTABLE CARDIAC
MONITOR/DE-FI-BRILLATORS SYSTEMS FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.
THE DEPARTMENT IS TRAINING ITS EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS
TO BECOME PARAMEDICS. ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE REQUIRED
TO MAKE THE NEW PROGRAM EFFECTIVE. THE OVERALL PROGRAM,
INCLUDING PURCHASE, WAS AUTHORIZED AT THE MAY 21, 1985 CITY
COUNCIL MEETING.

ITEMS IVF — BIDS BE RECEIVED TO OVERHAUL ONE 200 TON
WORTHINGTON COMPRESSOR FOR THE LAREDO CIVIC CENTER. THE
UNIT IS 20 YEARS OLD AND IS IN NEED OF REPAIR. THE COST TO
OVERHAUL IS APPROXIMATELY $15,000.00. THE CIVIC CENTER IS
PRESENTLY OPERATING ON ONLY THE AUXILARY UNIT. THE
APPROPRIATION TO PAY THE REPAIR IS INCLUDED IN THE RESERVE
APPROPRIATION OF THE CIVIC CENTER. CITY MANAGER TOWNSEND
REQUESTED TO WITHDRAW ITEM F AND MAKE THIS AN EMERGENCY
ITEM DUE TO THE URGENCY IF THE MATTER. MOTION WAS MADE BY
COUNCILMAN RAMOS TO PROCEED WITH EMERGENCY REPAIR. SECOND
WAS BY COUNCILMAN JOHN PETER MONTALVO. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.

ITEM VI G —H—- REPORTS WERE APPROVED ON MOTION BY
COUNCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN
SAUL RAMIREZ, JR. ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

G. PENALTY AND INTEREST ON DEL MAR AREA DELINQUENT PROPERTY
TAX ACCOUNTS BE APPLIED ONLY TO THE BALANCE DUE THE CITY IF
THE TAXBILL RECEIVED FROM THE FORMER DEL MAR CONSERVATION
DISTRICT HAS BEEN PAID. THE STATE PROPERTY TAX CODE IS SILENT
AND LOW PENALTY AND INTEREST SHOULD BE APPLIED IN A SITUATION
INVOLVING A TWO TAX BILLS AND CONTESTED ANNEXATION. IT IS
FURTHER RECOMMENDED THAT THE 15% ADDITIONAL PENALTY TO BE
APPLIED ON JULY 1 TO 1984 DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS FOR RECOVERY
OF COLLECTION CASH CONTRACT ATTORNEYS, NOT BE ADDED TO DEL
MAR DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS.



H. A TAX REFUND BE APPROVED FOR LHC OPERATING CO., INC. (
DOCTORS HOSPITAL) FOR $ 1,206.64. THE OWNERS PROTESTED THE
1984 TAX VALUES AND A SUPPLEMENT TAX STATEMENT WAS MAILED ON
APRIL 9, 1985. THE TAX DUE DATE WAS MAY 1, 1985. THE OWNERS PAID
THE TAX IN FEBRUARY WITH A 7% PENALTY AND INTEREST BEFORE THE
SUPPLEMENT STATEMENT WAS MAILED. THEREFORE, THE 7 % PENALTY
AND INTEREST SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CHARGED.

ITEM VI - REPORTS | - J - MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCILMAN
VIDAL CANTU TO ACCEPT THESE ITEMS. SECONF WAS BY COUNCILMAN
SANTOS BENAVIDES. ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

|. THE FOLLOWING TAX ROLL CORRECTION BE APPROVED:

NAME YEAR PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT REASON
FRANCISCO
CASTANEDA 1976 LOTW ¥2-9 & E ¥4-10 29.75 OVER 65 NOT
BLK. 226 E.D. CREDITED
MARIAT.
MARTINEZ 1978 LOT #1 BLK 319 E.D. 42.90
MARIA
MEDRANO 1976 LOT N14'OF S21' -4
S7 OF 4 BLK 372 W.D. 40.60
ROBERTO PENA 1981 IMP. ONLY ON LOT 8 19.18 IMP. DID NOT
EXIST
LAREDO CHILD
WELFARE 1978 LOT W2 OF 11-12 566.28 EXCEMPT
PROPERTY
1979 & 1980 BLK 998 E.D.
698.71

J. CONTRACT BE APPROVED WITH SOUTH TEXAS DEVELOPMENT
COUNCIL (STDC) FOR $10,000 TO PROVIDE SERVICES TO THE ELDERLY.
ON MAY 7, 1985 THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZED PREPARATION OFA
CONTRACT WITH STDC AND ALLOCATED $ 10,000 OUT OF THE GENERAL
FUND FOR THIS PURPOSE TO BE PAID AT THE RATE OF $5,000 FOR
EACH OF THE TWO REMAINING QUARTERS IN 1984-85.

ITEM VI K- L — A BRIEF EXPLANATION ON ITEMS K AND L WAS MADE BY
MR. RICK DUNNING. MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCILMAN VIDAL CANTU



TO ACCEPT THESE ITEMS. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN SANTOS
BENAVIDES. ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

K. A MODIFICATION TO THE LABOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN TRANSIT
MANAGEMENT COMPANY OF LAREDO AND THE UNION HAVE AGREED TO
MODIFY ARTICLE XIV REGARDING VACATIONS TO PROVIDE FOR A
TRANSITION FROM AN EMPLOYEE ANNIVERSARY DATE METHOD TO A
CALENDAR YEAR METHOD OF DETERMINING VACATION EARNED.

L. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT A PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY THE UNITED
BUS OWNERS OF AMERICA BE ACCEPTED FOR AUTO LIABILITY
COVERAGE FOR EL METRO TRANSIT SYSTEM. THE PROPOSED PREMIUM
IS $130,530 FOR $5,000,000 WITH NO DEDUCTIBLE THE POLICY YEAR
WILL EXTEND FROM JUNE 1, 1985 TO MAY 31, 1986. THIS IS AN INCREASE
OF $86,626 OVER THE 1984-85 COST. THE CURRENT CARRIER, TRANSIT
CASUALTY, HAS ADVISED THAT THEY CAN NOT RENEW THE POLICY.
THIS QUOTE IS LESS EXPENSIVE THAN THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
PROPOSAL WHICH IS THE ONLY OTHER SOURCE THAT IS NOW
AVAILABLE.

ITEM VIM- MS. CECILIA MORENO CAME BEFORE COUNCIL AND
QUESTIONED THE FACT THAT THEY WERE NEVER NOTIFIED OF THE
CHANGE WHICH HAD TAKEN PLACE CONCERNING THE PAVING
PROJECT. MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCILMAN VIDAL CANTU TO
ACCEPT THE ITEM. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES.
ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

M. THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS BE TAKEN REGARDING 21 BLOCKS OF
VOLUNTARY STREET IMPROVEMENTS (1984 PAVING ASSESSMENT
GROUP llI-A)

1. APUBLIC HEARING BE HELD ON AUGUST 6, 1985 AT 7:00P.M AT THE
CIVIC CENTER AS PART OF THE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING ON
THE PROPOSED ASSESMENT ROLL WHICH INCLUDES 159 PARCELS AND
$99,323.80 OF ESTIMATED ASSESSMENTS.

2. OF THE $ 99, 323.80 OF ASSESSMENTS, APPROXIMATELY $50,000 MAY
BE PAID IN GRANTS TO LOWINCOME OWNERS- OCCUPANTS. ALL 21
BLOCKS ARE IN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AREAS.

3. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS BE APPROVED BE APPROVED AND BIDS
BE RECEIVED ON JULY 24, 1985. THE STREETS IN GROUP I1I-A INCLUDED:

BLOCKS
O’ KANE SPRINGFIELD TO CEDAR 3
REYNOLDS ZACATE CREEK TO LEXINGTON 6
MARCELLA REYNOLDS TO PRICE 2
SANDERS REYNOLDS TO FROST 5



MARYLAND O’KANE TO STEWART 2
EAST PRICE MONTERREY TO SPRINGFIELD 3
TOTAL BLOCKS 21

THE PROJECT INCLUDES REPLACING 2" WATERLINES WITH 6 INCH
LINES, ADDING WATER VALVES, AND FIRE HYDRANTS AND INSTALLING
2600 FEET OF DRAINAGE PIPE AND RELATED INLETS, MANHOLES, AND
AN OUT FALL STRUCTURE ON PRICE STREET FROM SPRINGFIELD TO
ZACATE CREEK AND ALONG SPRINGFIELD FROM O’KANE TO PRICE.

ITEM VI N-P — COUNCILMAN SAUL RAMIREZ MADE A MOTION TO
APPROVE THESE ITEMS. SECOND WAS BY VIDAL CANTU. ALL WERE IN
FAVOR.

N. JUAREZ AVENUE FROM FARIAS STREET TO THE OLD CITY LIMITS BE
ADDED TO WRIGHT-WAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. CONTRACT FOR 1984
PAVING ASSESSMENT STREET IMPROVEMENTS GROUP VI-A. THE
CHANGE ORDER INCLUDES REMOVAL OF DRIVEWAYS, ETC. ($1,015.20),
WATER LINE REPLACEMENT STREET IMPROVEMENTS ($10,486.50), AND
THIRTY ADDITIONAL CALENDAR DAYS. THE WRIGHTWAY CONTRACT
WILL, AFTER THE CHANGE ORDER, BE $654,675.40 FOR 32 BLOCKS. THE
CONTRACT WAS AWARDED ON APRIL 2, 1985. ADDING THIS BLOCK WAS
APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL ON APRIL 16, 1985. TOTAL CONSTRUCTION
TIME IS APPROXIMATELY 8 MONTHS.

O. FIFTEEN CALENDAR DAYS BE ADDED TO THE COMPLETION TIME OF
SOUTH TEXAS UTILITY COMPANY FOR MOTHER CABRINI AREA
DRAINAGE CONTRACT #2 BECAUSE OF DELAYS IN UTILITY RELOCATION
NOT UNDER THE CONTROL OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE NEW
COMPLETION DATE WILL BE JUNE 11, 1985.

P. CHANGE ORDER #11 FOR LAMBDA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY'S
CONTRACT FOR REPLACEMENT OF FLOW SENSING DEVICES FOR
FILTERS #1 AND #2 AT WTER TREATMENT PLANT NO.1 BE APPROVED
FOR $4,565.00 FOR AN ADJUSTED TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE OF
$1,383,528. THE CONDITION OF THESE FLOW SENSING DEVICES COULD
NOT BE DETERMINED UNTIL THE FILTERS WERE BEING REPAIRED.

ITEM VIQ- COUNCILMAN JOSE A. VALDEZ MADE MOTION TO APPROVE
THE ITEM. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN RAMIREZ. ALL VOTED IN
FAVOR.

Q. A CHANGE ORDER BE APPROVED FOR $19,551.50 TO ABLE
IRRIGATIONS $79,885.00 CONTRACT FOR MILK DIAZ SANITARY SEWER
IMPROVEMENTS TO ADD AN 8 INCH LATERAL ALONG MILK STREET FROM



INDIA TO NEW YORK AVENUES TO SERVE APPROXIMATELY 3
RESIDENCES AND A TOTAL OF 12 LOTS. THE CHANGE ORDER
INCLUDES:

1. 633 ADDITIONAL FT. OF 8 IN. PIPE $5,697

2. DELETION OF 280 FT. OF 8 IN. LINE ON CLEVELAND SRTEET FROM
INDIA TO SPRINGFIELD AVENUES BECAUSE OF THE ACTUAL LOCATION
OF A 6 INCH LINE.

3. 335 OF ADDITONAL FT. OF 3 IN. FORCE MAIN
4. A 4 HORSEPOWER GRINDER PUMP

5. ADDITONAL 8 IN. PIPE WAS LEFT OUT BECAUSE OF THE COST PER
CUSTOMER SERVED.

ITEM VI R-S- MAYOR TATANGELO ASKED IF IT WAS THE INTENTION OF
THE PRESENT ADMINISTRATION TO INSTALL SEWER LINES TO THESE
AREAS WITHOUT SEWER, OR JUST UPON SOMEONE’S REQUEST.
COUNCILMAN RAMIREZ ALSO SPOKE ON THE ISSUE.

R. A CHARGE OF $10 PER FRONT FOOT OF PROPERTY TO BE SERVED BE
ESTABLISHED FOR ALL SEWER LINES INSTALLED BY THE CITY OF
LAREDO AFTER JUNE 1, 1985 IN EXISTING PLATTED STREETS OR
EASEMENTS. THE FRONT FOOT CHARGE WOULD BE COLLECTED AT THE
TIME AND SEWER TAP IS REQUESTED.THE WATER AND SEWER DEP.
WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COLLECTION OF THE FRONT FOOT CHARGE
WHENEVER A SEWER TAP IS MADE TO A LINE INSTALLED AT CITY
EXPENSE AFTER JUNE 1, 1985. THE CHARGE WOULD NOT APPLY IF THE
LINE WAS INSTALLED AS A COMMUNTIY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT.

S. THE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCT A SEWER LINE
ON RELOCATED AURORA STREET BETWEEN SPRINGFIELD AND
MARYLAND AVENUES TO SERVE THREE EXISTING HOUSES AND
POSSIBLY VACANT TRACT TO THE NORTH. THE ESTIMATED COST IS
APPROXIMATELY $3,500. CONSTRUCTIONS NOT RECOMMENDED UNTIL
THREE EXISTING HOUSED PAY THEIR PROPOSED FRONT FOOT CHARGE
OF $10 PER FOOT OF $500 LOT AND THE RELATED TAP FEE AND
DEPOSIT OR MAKE APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMENTS TO ASSURE
PAYMENT.

ITEM VIT- CONSIDERATION OF THE AIRPORT MASTER PLAN, PREPARED
BY HOWLAND AND MEDINA ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS AND CRESS AND
ASSOCIATES. THREE PUBLIC HEARINGS WERE HELD BY THE AIRPORT
ADVISORY BOARD. ACCORDING TO SECTION 9.03 COMPRENHENSIVE



PLAN OF THE CITY CHARTER IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE AIRPORT
MASTER PLAN BE REFERRED TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION. AFTER
THE PLANNING COMMISSION’'S RECOMMENDATION IS RECEIVED, A
PUBLIC HEARING SHOULD BE SCHEDULED PRIOR TO FINAL COUNCIL
CONSIDERATION. COUNCILMAN RAMIREZ MADE A MOTION FOR ITS
APPROVAL. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN CORTEZ. ALL WERE IN
FAVOR.

ITEM VIU- BIDS BE RECEIVED ON JUNE 28, 1985 FOR FIRE FIGHTING
CHEMICALS TO BE USED AT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ON AVIATION
RELATED FIRES. THE TOTAL ESTIMATED PURCHASE IS $8,000. THE
AIRPORT HAS MONEYALLOCATED FOR THIS PURCHASE. MOTION TO
APPROVE WAS BY COUNCILMAN MONTALVO. SECOND WAS BY
COUNCILMAN VALDEZ. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.

ITEM VI V-A STAFF REPORT ON 1984-85 STREET SALES, REVENUES
AND STREET SALES UNDER NEGOTIATION. CITY MANAGER TOWNSEND
PRESENTED A REPORT ON STREET SALES, REVENUES, AND STREET
SALES UNDER NEGOTIATION. COUNCILMAN CORTEZ ASKED IF THIS
REVENUE WOULD BE FINANCED OR BE CASH. AFTER SOME
DISCUSSION, COUNCIL CONTINUED ON THE NEXT ITEM.

ITEM VI-W- PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS BE APPROVED AND BIDS BE
RECEIVED ON JUNE 25, 1985 AT 11:00 A.M. TO CONSTRUCT A 15,880
SQUARE FOOT ADDITION TO BUILDING #1105 LOCATED AT 4208 N.
BARTLETT AT THE AIRPORT FOR LEASE TO TRACOR. THE BUILDING
COST OF APPROXIMATELY $570,000 WILL BE FUNDED INITIALLY BY THE
AIRPORT FUND TO BE REIMBURSED BY THE SALE TO CERTIFICATES OF
OBLIGATION BACKED BY AIRPORT REVENUES. MOTION WAS MADE BY
COUNCILMAN MONTALVO FOR ITS APPROVAL. SECOND WAS BY
COUNCILMAN VALDEZ. ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

ITEM VI X — PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE MERCADO
PROJECT PHASE II, OCS PROJECT BE APPROVED AND BIDS BE
RECEIVED ON JUNE 24, 1985 TRO CONVERT THE 2"° FLOOR INTO A
SPECIALTY RETAIL AREA.THIS PROTION OF THE PROJECT WILL BE
FINANCED BY A $400,000 OCS GRANT. MR. CARLOS VILLARREAL
PRESENTED A BRIEF SUMMARY OF THIS PROJECT. COUNCILMAN
MARGARITO BENAVIDES STRESSED THE FACT THAT A BOARD OF
DIRECTORS MUST BE FORMED. COUNCILMAN CANTU MADE MOTION
FOR ITS APPROVAL. COUNCILMAN MONTALVO SECONDED THE MOTION.
ALL VOTED IN FAVOR WITH THE EXCEPTION OF COUNCILMAN
MARGARITO BENAVIDES.



ITEM VI Y-Z- COUNCILMAN VALDEZ MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE
THESE ITEMS. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN CANTU. ALL VOTED IN
FAVOR.

Y. THE CONTRACT WITH VICTORY OUTREACH FOR DRUG ABUSE
PREVENTION SERVICES FOR 1984-85 BE AMENDED TO INCLUDE $5,000
OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES.

Z. AMENDMENT NO. 3-48—0136-05 TO ADD SIX PROXIMITY SUITS FOR
CRASH, FIRE & RESCUE PERSONNEL, WITH NO CHANGE IN THE
MAXIMUM FEDERAL OBLIGATION. FUNDS FOR THIS PURCHASE OF
SAFETY CLOTHING ARE AVAILABLE DUE TO COST UNDER- RUNS ON
OTHER PROJECTS IN THE GRANT. THE CITY'S SHARE OF THE COST IS
10%

ITEM VI AA- BIDS BE RECEIVED JULY 8, 1985 FOR TELEVISION STUDIO
EQUIPMENT FOR LOCAL ORIGINATION OF PUBLIC ACCESS
PROGRAMMING AS RECOMMENDED BY THE CABLE COMMISSION.
NINETY TWO SEPARATE ITEMS ARE INVOLVED. THE CABLE TELEVISION
FRANCHISE PROVIDES A BUDGET OF $150,000 FOR THIS PROGRAM. THE
COMMISSION WILL COMPLETE ITS RECOMMENDATION, AS TO THE
STUDIO’S LOCATION, IN THE NEAR FUTURE. ROGER CABLESYSTEMS
HAS AGREED IN ITS FRANCHISE TO REIMBURSE THE CITY WITHIN 30
DAYS OF BID ACCEPTANCE. A BRIEF PRESENTATION BY LARRY
DOVALINA ON THIS ITEM. COUNCILMAN VALDEZ MADE MOTION TO
APPROVE. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN CANTU. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.

ITEM VI BB- A CONTRACT AMENDMENT BE APPROVED WITH THE
ANIMAL PROTECTIVE SOCIETY TO INCREASE THEIR CONTRACT FOR
1984-85 BY $ 10,570 FOR A TOTAL OF $46,570. THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT
IS TO OFFSET THE SUBSTANTIAL COST INVOLVED IN HANDLING DOGS
AND CATS BROUGHT TO THE SHELTER AS A RESULT OF THE RABIES
CONTROL CAMPAIGN AND THE CITY'S EXPANDED ANIMAL CONTROL
ACTIVITY. THE SOCIETY WILL USE THE EXTRA MONEY FOR AN
ADDITIONAL KENNEL MASTER, PURCHASE OF SMALL ANIMALS CAGES,
AND FOR INCREASED OPERATING COSTS. MOTION FOR ITS APPROVAL
WAS MADE BY CM. JOSE A. VALDEZ AND SECONDED BY CM. JOHN
PETER MONTALVO. ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

ITEM VI CC- CONSIDERATION OF REIMBURSEMENT OF SANTA RITA
SUBDIVISION FOR COSTS INCURRED IN INSTALLING A 16 INCH WATER
MAIN, RATHER THAT THE 10" LINE REQUIRED TO SERVE THE
SUBDIVISION. THE LINE EXTENDS 2,640 FEET SOUTH ALONG HWY.83.
THE REIMBURSEMENT WAS AUTHORIZED BY THE WATER AND SEWER
BOARD ON SEPTEMBER 28, 1984. THE SUBDIVISION IS PROVIDING 256
ACRE FEET OF WATER RIGHTS AND WILL PAY A WATER AVAILABILITY



CHARGE. THE SUBDIVISION OWNERS HAVE INDICATED THAT THEY HAVE
NO OPPOSITION TO ANNEXATION. A RECOMMENDATION REGARDING
ANNEXATION WILL BE SUBMITTED IN THE NEAR FUTURE. THIS ITEM WAS
APPROVED ON MOTION OF CM. SAUL N. RAMIREZ, JR. AND SECOND BY
CM. JOHN PETER MONTALVO. ALL VOTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF CM. MARGARITO BENAVIDES, JR. WHO VOTED AGAINST:

SOUTH TEXAS UTILITY COMPANY $846,597
H.P. FOWLER 1,056,774
ABEL IRRIGATION CO. 1,466,668

THE ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE WAS ABOUT $600,000. APPROXIMATELY
$174,000 HAS BEEN PAID ON THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT OF $644,000
AFTER THE CITY MANAGER MADE A BRIEF PRESENTATION, CM. JOSE A.
VALDEZ MADE A MOTION TO REJECT THE BIDS RECEIVED AND THAT
ITEM #6 ON THE CITY MANAGER’S REPORT BE ADOPTED. SECOND WAS
BY CM. SAUL N. RAMIREZ, JR. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.

ITEM #6 ON THE CITY MANAGER’S REPORTS IS AS FOLLOWS:

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE FOLLOWING STEPS BE AUTHORIZED:

(a) PUBLIC WORKS BE AUTHORIZED TO COMPLETE THE 60” PIPE
INSTALLATION, INCLUDING CORRECTING THE PIPE ALREADY INSTALLED.

(b) BIDS BE RECIVED AFTER APPROPRIATE ADVERTISING FOR
APPROXIMATELY:

(a) 1600 FEET OF “60 REENFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

(b) 5000 CUBIC YARDS OF SAND
(c) NECESSARY RENTAL OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT BY THE HOUR, DAY, OR
MONTH NOT TO EXCEED $120,000

(d) EMPLOYMENT OF ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY EQUIPMENT
OPERATORS, CRAFTMAN, AND LABORERS TO REPLACE PERSONNEL OF
EXISTING CREWS OR TO WORK DIRECTLY ON THIS PROJECT.

(c) THE RECOMMENDED BUDGET BE APPROVED:

MATERIAL $137,000
EQUIPMENT RENTAL 120,000
LABOR & EQUIPMENT 60,000
OTHER COSTS 25,000

TOTAL 342,000



(d) THE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT INSTALL THE REMAINING 2
FIRE HYDRANTS AND SEVERAL SEWER RELOCATIONS BY CITY FORCE
OR BY A COMBINATION OF CITY FORCE AND SUB- CONTRACTORS
UNDER $5,000.

(e) BIDS BE RECEIVED TO COMPLETE THE WORK AFTER PUBLIC WORKS
HAS COMPLETED ENOUGH OF THE 60” PIPE SO THAT A FIRM
COMPLETION DATE CAN BE PROVIDED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS SO THAT
BIDDERS WILL KNOW THAT THE SYSTEM WILL DRAIN AND THAT THE
WORK WILL NOT BE AGAIN STOPPED BY LITIGATION. THIS CONTRACT
WOULD INCLUDE UPSTREAM DRAINAGE IN SMALL PIPES, CURB AND
GUTTER, PAVING AND AREA CLEAN UP.

ITEM VI-EE-CONSIDERATION OF A BUS TOUR SOMETIME SATURDAY,
JUNE 8, 1985 TO REVIEW RECENT PROJECT COMPLETED, PROJECTS
NOW INDERWAY, AND CURRENT PROBLEMS. IT WAS CONCURRED THAT
THE MEETING PLACE WOULD BE ON ABOVE DATE AT 9 A.M. AT THE CIVIC
CENTER PARKING LOT.

ITEM VI- GG- THE VOLUNTARY PARTICIPATION PAVING POLICY BE
AMENDED TO ADD THE FOLLOWNG PROVISION: UNOPENED STREETS
MAY BE INCLLUDED BY PETITION OF 50% OF THE ABUTTING PROPERTY
OWNERS. NINETY PERCENT (90%) OF THE COST OF PAVING AND CURB
AND GUTTER WILL BE PAID BY THE ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER AND
10% PLUS THE COST OF INTERSECTIONS BY THE CITY. LIMITS
CONTAINED ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY STATEMENT AS TO MAXIMUM
ASSESSMENTS FOR CERTAIN LAND USES DO NOT APPLY TO
ASSESSMENTS LEVEID UNDER THIS PROVISION. MOTION FOR ITS
APPROVAL WAS BY CAM. SANTOS BENAVIDES AND THE SECOND BY CM.
SAUL N. RAMIREZ, JR. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.

ITEM VI —-HH — THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS BE AUTHORIZED REGARDING
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF 74 LOTS BETWEEN MORTON AND
CROSS STREETS AND GENERALLY BETWEEN MALINCHE AND MILMO
AVENUES:

(a) CROSS STREETS FROM MALINCHE TO MILMO BE PAVED UNDER THE
VOLUNTARY ASSESSMENT PROGRAM. PETITIONS HAVE ALREADY BEEN
RECEIVED. (4 BLOCKS)

(b) BAYARD STREET FROM CROSS TO MALINCHE BE PAVED UNDER THE
VOLUNTARY ASSESSMENT PROGRAM EXCEPT THAT THE OWNER PAY
90% OF THE COST EXCEPT INTERSECTIONS.

( C) BEFORE LOTS ARE SOLD NORTH KOF MORTON STREET, MORTON
STREET BE IMPROVED AS IN (b) ABOVE, LIKEWISE THURMAN STREET BE



FROM MILMO TO THE DRAINAGE DITCH SOUTH OF MALINCHE BEFORE
LOTS ARE SOLD NORTH OF THURMAN.

(d) THE OWNER OF THE ADJACENT PROPERTY WILL INSTALL ALL WATER
AND SEWER IMPROVEMENTS BEFORE THE STREETS ARE PAVED.

(e) THE NORTH-SOUTH AVENUES BE PAVED UNDER THE VOLUNTARY
STREET PAVING PROGRAM AFTER AT LEAST 50% OF THE LOTS IN THE
BLOCK HAVE BEEN SOLD. THE PETITION ASKING FOR PAVEMENT
IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE A CONDITION OF THE LOT SALES
AGREEMENTS.

(f) MALINCHE AVENUE FROM THURMAN TO CROSS WILL NOT QUALIFY
FOR ANY IMPROVEMENTS UNTIL MR. SALINAS PROVIDES FINAL
DRAINAGE INFORMATION INDICATING WHAT DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
NEED TO BE BUILT AT MALINCHE AND THOSE IMPROVEMENTS ARE
CONSTRUCTED.

(g) IF THE ABOVE UNDERSTANDING IS APPROVED, A RECOMMENDATION
WILL BE SUBMITTED FOR AN ENGINEERING CONTRACT FOR AN
ENGINEER NOT OTHERWISE INVOLVED IN THE AREA AND A CONTRACT
WILL BE SUBMITTED TO CARRY OUT THIS RECOMMENDATION.

MR. SALINAS, OWNER OF THE PROPERTY WOULD LIKE TO ADD WATER
AND SEWER LINES BEFORE SELLING. THE MAYOR WOULD LIKE FOR MR.
SALINAS TO LAYOUT THE PLANS FOR THIS SUBDIVISION, AND IMPOSE
SOME BUILDING RESTRICTIONSON THE BUYERS. AFTER DISCUSSION
CEASED, COUNCILMAN SAUL RAMIREZ MADE A MOTION FOR ITS
APPROVAL. COUNCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES SECONDED THE MOTION.
ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

MOTION TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION WAS MADE BY
COUNCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN
SAUL RAMIREZ. ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

ITEM VI (Il) EXECUTIVE SESSION PENDING LITIGATIO ON THEIR
RETURN, MAYOR ALDO TATANGELO ANNOUNCED THAT NO ACTION HAD
BEEN TAKEN.

MOTION TO WAIVE THE READING OF THE ORDINANCE WAS MADE BY
COUNCILMAN SAUL RAMIREZ. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN SANTOS
BENAVIDES. ALL WERE IN FAVOR.

ITEM VII (A) TO VII (J) ORDINANCE(S) FINAL READING (INTRODUCED
ON MAY 21, 1985) WERE APPROVED ON MOTION OF COUNCILMAN SAUL
RAMIREZ. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES.



ORDINANCE 85-0-77
A. CLOSING AS PUBLIC EASEMENT THOSE SECTIONS OF:

a. HALL STREET BETWEEN BARTLET AND HARVIS AVENUES
b HALL STREET BETWEEN JARVIS AND MARTIN AVENUES

c. HALL STREET BETWEEN MARTIN AND MILMO AVENUES

d. HALL STREET BETWEEN MILMO AND TEXAS AVENUES

e. HALL STREET BETWEEN TEXAS AND LOUISIANA AVENUES

IN THE EASTERN DIVISION OF THE CITY OF LAREDO, WEBB COUNTY,
TEXAS: AND PROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE.

(ITRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES, DAVID R. CORTEZ
AND JOSE A. VALDEZ)

ORDINANCE 85-0-78
B. PROVIDING FOR THE INCORPORATING INTO COUNCILMANIC
DISTRICTS OF ANY AREA WHICH MAY BE ANNEXED BY THE CITY OF
LAREDO: AND PROVIDING FOR THE RIGHT TO VOTE IN CITY ELECTIONS
TO QUALIFIED VOTERS OF SAID ANNEXED AREAS.

(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES AND VIDAL CANTU,
JR.)

ORDINANCE 85-0-79

C. DECLARING THE NECESSITY FOR AND ORDERING THE PAVING AND
IMPROVEMENT OF CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS;
APPROVING THE STREET PAVING ASSESSMENT ROLL AND COST
ESTIMATES AS PREPARED BY THE CITY ENGINEER; PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION; AND DIRECTING THE CITY SECRETARY TO FILE THIS
ORDINANCE WITH THE COUNTY CLERK AS A NOTICE OF ITS
ENACTMENT; AND ORDERING AND SETTING PUBLIC HEARING ON THE
2P DAY OF JULY, 1985.

(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN VIDAL CANTU, JR.)

D. AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CERTAIN LEASE
AGREEMENT WITH TRACOR RADCON, INC. FOR AND AON BEHALF OF
THE CITY OF LAREDO FOR BUILDING #1007, SITUATED AT THE LAREDO
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AND BELONGING TO THE CITY OF LAREDO.
(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN DAVID R. CORTEZ)

ORDINANCE 85-0-81



E. AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CERTAIN LEASE
AGREEMENT WITH LAREDO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR
BUILDING #1324 S., CONSTITUING 6,100 SQUARE FEET SITUATED AT THE
LAREDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AND BELONGING TO THE CITY OF
LAREDO.

(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN DAVID R. CORTEZ)

F. AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CERTAIN LEASE
AGREEMENT WITH TEXAS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC. FOR AND ON
BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LAREDO FOR BUILDING #1420 SITUATED AT
4900 N. BARTLETT AVENUE CONSTITUING 720 SQ. FT., SITUATED AT THE
LAREDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AND BELONGING TO THE CITY OF
LAREDO.

(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN DAVID R. CORTEZ)

ORDINANCE 85-0-83
G. AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CERTAIN LEASE
AGREEMENT WITH WEBB COUNTY JUVENILE PROBATION DEPARTMENT
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LAREDO FOR BUILDING #1172
CONSTITUING 22,596 SQUARE FEET, SITUATED AT THE LAREDO
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AND BELONGING TO THE CITY OF LAREDO.

(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN DAVID R. CORTEZ).

ORDINANCE 85-0-84
H. AUTHORIZING THE INCREASE OF PEDESTRIAN TOLLS FROM 10 CENTS
TO 15 CENTS; AND THE INCREASE OF CERTAIN VEHICULAR TOLLS FROM
50 CENTS TO 75 CENTS; AND APPROVING THE SCHEDULE OF RATES TO
BE CHARGED FOR CROSSING LAREDO INTERNATIONAL BRIDGES 1 AND
Il IN LIGHT OF SAID INCREASES; AND PROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE.

(INRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN DAVID R. CORTEZ)

ORDINANCE 85-0-85
I. AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A QUITCLAIM DEED TO
ARTURO C. ALEXANDER. CONSUELO ALEXANDER VALDEZ AND GEORGE
F. ALEXANDER FOR THE SOUTH 67.1 FEET OF LOT 10, BLOCK 8,
WESTERN DIVISION, CITY OF LAREDO.
(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN JOHN PETER MONTALVO)

ORDINANCE 85-0-86



AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A QUIT-CLAIM DEED TO
LAREDO NATIONAL BANK FOR THE EAST ONE=HALF OF LOT EIGHT (E1/2
OF 8), BLOCK 113, WESTERN DIVISION, CITY OF LAREDO)

(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN JOHN PETER MONTALVO)

ITEM VIII (EMERGENCY ORDINANCE) WAS APPROVED ON MOTION
OF COUNCILMAN SAUL RAMIREZ. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN JOSE
A. VALDEZ. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.

EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 85-0-87
DECLARING THE NECESSITY FOR AND ORDERING THE PAVING AND
IMPROVEMENT OF CERTAIN STREETS; APPROVING THE STREET PAVING
ASSESSMENT ROLL AND COST ESTIMATES AS PREPARED BY THE
ENGINEER; PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE; DIRECTING THE CITY
SECRETARY TO FILE THIS ORDINANCE WITH THE COUNTY CLERK AS A
NOTICE OF ITS ENACTMENT; ORDERING AND SETTING PUBLC HEARING
ON THE 6™ DAY OF AUGUST, 1985 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ITEM IX (A). INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE(S) DECLARING THE
NECESSITY FOR AND ORDERING THE PAVING AND IMPROVEMENTS OF
CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; APPROVING THE
STREET PAVING ASSESSMENT ROLL AND COSTS ESTIMATES AS
PREPARED BY THE CITY ENGINEER; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATIONS;
AND DIRECTING THE CITY SECRETARY TO FILE THE ORDINANCE WITH
THE COUNTY CLERK AS A NOTICE OF ITS ENACTMENT; AND ORDERING
AND SETTING PUBLIC HEARING ON THE 6™ DAY OF AUGUST, 1985.
(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN MARGARITO BENAVIDES, JR.)

ITEM IX (B). INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE(S) AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO CONVEY
TITLE TO EDWARD JESSE DRYDEN AND FIRST FEDARAL SAVINGS AND
LOAN FOR THOSE SECTIONS OF:

HALL BETWEEN BARTLETT & JARVIS

HALL BETWEEN JARVIS & MARTIN

HALL BETWEEN MARITN & MILMO

HALL BETWEEN MILMO & TEXAS

HALL BETWEEN TEXAS & LOUISIANA
IN THE EASTERN DIVISION OF THE CITY OF LAREDO.
MR. DRYEN & FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN HAVE AGREED TO PAY
THE APPRAISED VALUE OF $ 65,592. THE ORDINANCE TO CLOSE THESE
STREETS IS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING. (INTRODUCED BY
COUNCILMAN JOSE A. VALDEZ, DAVID R. CORTEZ & SANTOS
BENAVIDES).



ITEM IX (C) INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE(S) AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CERTAIN LEASE AGREEMENT WITH O.M.
INTERNATIONAL, INC., FOR CERTAIN UNDEVELOPED LAND CONSTITUING
36,530 SQ. FT., LOCATED AT 316 SAN PEDRO STREET AND SITUATED AT
THE LAREDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AND BELONGING TO THE CITY
OF LAREDO.

A 25-YEAR LEASE BE APPROVED TO JUNE 30, 2025, WITH ONE 15-YEAR
OPTION WITH ANNUAL CPI (5% CEILING) WITH O.M. INTERNATIONAL,
INC., FOR THE APPROXIMATE 36,530 SQUARE FEET OF LAND AT 316 S.
STOWE STREET. MONTHLY RENTAL WILL BE $365.30

($.01) PER SQUARE FOOT). LESSEE WILL CONSTRUCT A FACILITY TO BE
USED FOR INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSING. THE TENANT WILL HAVE RIGHT
OF FIRST REFUSAL ON AN ADJACENT TRACT, CONSISTING OF
APPROXIMATELY 36,500 SQUARE FEET, LOCATED TO THE NORTH AND
EAST OF THE LEASED PREMISES. THE PROPERTY WAS APPRAISED
MARCH 9, 1985, AT $.01 PER SQUARE FOOT PER MONTH BY SEGURA
REALTY AND ROBERT SNYDER & ASSOCIATES. THIS PROPERTY IS IN
THE FOREIGN TRADE ZONE ACTIVITIES.

(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN DAVID R. CORTEZ)

ITEM IX (D) INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE(S) 11,600 BE
APPROPRIATED FROM THE BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION BOND FUND TO
PROVIDE FOR THE FOLLOWING PURCHASES OR REIMBURSEMENTS TO
THE BRIDGE FUND:

1. MESH TO BE PLACED OVER DRAINAGE GRATE $936
2. REPLACEMENT TREES 600
3. CONFERENCE ROOM FURNITURE 1,069
4. AIR CONDITIONING- INITIAL WORK NOT CONPLETED AND PARTIALLY
RETAINED FROM FINAL PAYMENT 5,495
5. THREE TURNSTITLES @ $ 1,091 EACH PLUS FREIGHT 3,500
$11,600

ITEM X (A) RESOLUTION(S) MOTION FOR ITS APPROVAL WAS MADE BY
COUNCILMAN SAUL RAMIREZ. SECOND WAS BY COUNCILMAN
MARGARITO BENAVIDES, JR. ALL COUNCILMEMBERS PRESETN VOTED
IN THE AFFIRMATIVE.

RESOLUTION 85-R-32
ESTABLISHING FAIR MARKET VALUE FOR PROPERTIES TO BE ACQUIRED
FOR SANTA MARIA IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE
CITY ATTORNEY TO FILE CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS IN CASED
WHERE THE CITY IS UNABLE TO ACQUIRE PROPERTIES DUE TO
CONFLICT OF OWNERSHIP, REFUSAL TO SELL, AND/OR INABILITY TO
LOCATE LISTED OWNERS. ON NOVEMBER 20, 1984, CITY COUNCIL



APPROVED THE HIRING OF THE NEW APPRAISER AND REVIEW
APPRAISSER FOR THIS SAME PROJECT.

ITEM XI (A) BOARD AND COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS ON APRIL 2, 1985
THE ORDINANCE CREATING THE BUILDING STANDARD BOARD WAS
AMENDED TO INCREASE THE MEMBERSHIP FROM 3 TO 5 MEMBERS
WITH 3 ALTERNATE. THE ORDINANCE STATES, “SUCH BOARD SHALL BE
APPOINTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND AS NEAR AS PRACTICAL THEY
SHALL BE QUALIFIED IN ONE OR MORE OF THE FIELDS OF FIRE
PREVENTION, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, SANITATION HEALTH, AND
PUBLIC SAFETY. ANY ALTERNATIVE MEMBERS IT AUTHORIZED TO SIT
ON SUCH BOARD IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY REGULAR BOARD MEMBER?”.
THE TERM IS 2 YEARS. ALL PRESENT ONE YEAR TERMS HAVE EXPIRED.
ON MAY 21, THE CITY COUNCIL ASKED THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT
NOMINEES. THIS ITEM WAS DEFFERED TO THE NEXT MEETING.

ITEM Xl (B) BOARD AND COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS AIRPORT
ADVISORY BOARD- ONE VACANCY FOR NOMINATION BY COUNCILMAN
JOSE A. VALDEZ. COUNCILMAN VALDEZ REAPPOINTED MR. ABDON
IBARRA TO THE AIRPORT ADVISORY BOARD.

MOTION FOR ADJOURNMENT WAS MADE BY COUNCILMAN JOSE A.
VALDEZ. SECOND WAS BY COUCILMAN SANTOS BENAVIDES. ALL VOTED
IN FAVOR.

ADJOURNMENT WAS AT 1:00 A.M.



